

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARIO ATENCIO et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40980

STATE OF NEW MEXICO et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

**INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
OF NEW MEXICO, and
NEW MEXICO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,**

Intervenors/Defendants-Respondents.

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
MEXICO, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

María Martínez Sánchez
Lalita Moskowitz
Kristin Greer Love
American Civil Liberties
Union of New Mexico
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 266-5915
msanchez@aclu-nm.org
lmoskowitz@aclu-nm.org
kglove@aclu-nm.org

Matthew Segal*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 715-0822
msegal@aclu.org

Lillian Moore-Eissenberg*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
425 California St., Ste. 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 343-0762
lmoore-eissenberg@
aclu.org

Michael Milov-Cordoba*
Douglas E. Keith*
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
120 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310
milov-cordobam@brennan.
law.nyu.edu
keithd@brennan.law.nyu.
edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Pro Hac Vice Admissions
Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should adopt an independent approach to state constitutional interpretation.....	5
A. The structure of the New Mexico Constitution requires interpreting state constitutional provisions independently from federal law and in light of one another.....	6
B. This Court should replace the interstitial approach with an independent approach.....	8
1. Interstitial analysis unduly impedes holistic interpretation.....	9
2. The values of efficiency, cogency, and federalism that motivated the interstitial approach would be better served by an independent approach.	9
C. If this Court adopts an independent approach, it should provide guidance to lower courts and litigants on the process for interpreting the New Mexico Constitution.....	15
1. New Mexico courts should analyze the New Mexico Constitution without automatic reference to federal constitutional law.	16
2. In analyzing the New Mexico Constitution, New Mexico courts should look primarily to New Mexico sources.....	17
II. The Court should interpret the state constitutional provisions in this case jointly and should not analyze the plaintiffs' claims in lockstep with federal doctrine.	21
A. The Court should read New Mexico's Pollution Control, Inherent Rights, Due Process, and Equal Protection Clauses together to determine whether the asserted rights are protected.....	22

B. The Court should not rely on federal doctrines to determine the proper tests for substantive due process and equal protection violations under the New Mexico Constitution.....	24
C. The Court should decline to adopt any doctrine akin to the federal political question doctrine.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2006-NMCA-078, 139 N.M. 761	1, 25
<i>Block v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 2004-NMSC-003, 135 N.M. 24	7
<i>Breen v. Carlsbad Mun. Schs.</i> , 2005-NMSC-028, 138 N.M. 331	20
<i>Cal. First Bank v. State of N.M. Dep't of Alcohol Beverage Control</i> , 1990-NMSC-106, 111 N.M. 64	23
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Pangaea Cinema LLC</i> , 2012-NMCA-075, 284 P.3d 1090.14	
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2012-NMCA-086, 284 P.3d 428	14
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865	11, 23, 27, 28
<i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> , 2023-NMSC-027, 539 P.3d 272	passim
<i>In re Generic Investigation into Cable Television Servs. in State of N.M.</i> , 1985-NMSC-087, 103 N.M. 345	6, 7
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 2007-NMSC-035, 142 N.M. 89	13
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836	7, 14, 22, 23
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 788	
	18, 19, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13	27
<i>State ex rel. King v. Raphaelson</i> , 2015-NMSC-028, 356 P.3d 1096	6, 7
<i>State v. Adame</i> , 2020-NMSC-015, 476 P.3d 872	11, 14
<i>State v. Cordova</i> , 1989-NMSC-083, 109 N.M. 211	19, 20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2015-NMSC-034, 360 P.3d 1161	14
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2009-NMSC-046, 147 N.M. 134	4, 11, 12, 20
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777	passim
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431	passim
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2021-NMSC-002, 478 P.3d 880	19, 20
<i>State v. Rotherham</i> , 1996-NMSC-048, 122 N.M. 246	25
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 1991-NMCA-073, 112 N.M. 449	19
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721	27
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants</i> , 2005-NMSC-016, 137 N.M. 734	25, 26, 27
<i>Williams v. City of Albuquerque</i> , D-202-CV-2022-07562 (2d Jud. Dist. Ct. Dec. 19, 2022)	1

New Mexico Rules

Rule 12-320(C) NMRA	2
---------------------------	---

New Mexico Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 02	6, 7, 9, 18
N.M. Const. art. II, § 18	9, 18
N.M. Const. art. II, § 21	9
N.M. Const. art. II, § 24	9
N.M. Const. art. II, § 3	6, 7, 9, 18
N.M. Const. art. II, § 4	7, 9, 24
N.M. Const. art. II, § 5	9
N.M. Const. art. II, § 8	7, 9, 18
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 21	23

Outside Jurisdiction Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999)	27
<i>Balboni v. Ranger Am. of the V.I., Inc.</i> , 2019 V.I. 17	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha v. W. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 639 S.E.2d 893 (W. Va. 2006)	7
<i>Calloway Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't v. Woodall</i> , 607 S.W.3d 557 (Ky. 2020)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Molina</i> , 104 A.3d 430 (Pa. 2014)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Shivers</i> , No. 50 EAP 2024 (Sup. Ct. Pa. Sept. 26, 2024)	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	12, 21, 25
<i>Dupuis v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2025 ME 6, 331 A.3d 294	17
<i>Matter of Williams</i> , 496 P.3d 289 (Wash. 2021)	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	12
<i>Olevik v. State</i> , 806 S.E.2d 505 (Ga. 2017)	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	13
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 853 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. 2014)	14
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , No. DV-25-282 (4th Jud. Dist. Ct. Mont. May 16, 2025)	1
<i>Quigg v. Slaughter</i> , 154 P.3d 1217 (Mont. 2007)	7
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	27
<i>Reeves v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , No. MSC 158969 (Mich. Sup. Ct. Nov. 6, 2025)	1
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	28
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996)	7

<i>Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Bloom</i> , 177 Ohio St.3d 174, 2024-Ohio-5029, 251 N.E.3d 79	15
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387	14, 16, 20
<i>State v. Barrow</i> , 989 N.W.2d 682 (Minn. 2023)	12
<i>State v. Beauchesne</i> , 868 A.2d 972 (N.H. 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Cadman</i> , 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Larrivee</i> , 479 A.2d 347 (Me. 1984).....	16
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 2021 VT 10, 214 Vt. 309, 256 A.3d 519	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 390 P.3d 1010 (Or. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 543 P.3d 440 (Haw. 2024)	14, 16
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25

Treatises, Law Review Articles, and other Secondary Sources

<i>Avoidance of Federal Constitutional Questions – When Abstention Required</i> , 17A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.).....	17
<i>Developments in the Law—The Interpretation of State Constitutional Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1324 (1982)	10
<i>Elizabeth Bentley, State Court Adherence to Decisions Incorporating Federal Constitutional Law</i> , 110 Iowa L. Rev. 1013 (2025).....	12
<i>James Madison, The Federalist No. 51</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	15
<i>Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	15
<i>Jennifer Friesen, State Constitutional Law: Litigating Individual Rights, Claims, and Defenses</i> (2006)	12
<i>Joanna C. Schwartz, The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018).....	13
<i>Robert F. Williams, Enhanced State Constitutional Rights: Interpreting Two or More Provisions Together</i> , 2021 Wis. L. Rev. 1001 (2001).....	8
